## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

### SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON FEBRUARY 23, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon, Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer (on Official Business)
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon, Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

# CITY RESOLUTION NO. 051-2016

RESOLUTION COMMENDING CHRISTIAN ANDRE PITOGO, A GRADE VII STUDENT OF CAGAYAN NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL FOR GARNERING THE THIRD PLACE IN THE 2015 CHINA PRIMARY MATHEMATICS OLYMPIAD (CPMO) HELD IN ZHEJIANG, HANGZHOU, CHINA

Sponsors: Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz

Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas

Co-Sponsors: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que

Hon. Noel A. Mora Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Estelita U. Dayag Hon. Aurora A. Ave Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao

WHEREAS, the 2015 China Primary Mathematics Olympiad (CPMO) was held in Zhejiang, Hangzhou, China on August 01, 2015;

WHEREAS, the Philippines ranked 2<sup>nd</sup> in the overall tally for winning seven (7) gold, twenty-four (24) silver and thirty-eight (38) bronze medals in the individual contest;

WHEREAS, CHRISTIAN ANDRE PITOGO participated in the 2015 China Primary Mathematics Olympiad and won third place under the Primary School level;

WHEREAS, CHRISTIAN ANDRE PITOGO, a Grade VII student of Cagayan National High School, is a resident of Tuguegarao City;



WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao commends CHRISTIAN ANDRE PITOGO for his invaluable contribution to the upliftment of educational goals in the field of mathematics bringing pride to his family, school and to the City of Tuguegarao.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to COMMEND CHRISTIAN ANDRE PITOGO, a Grade VII student of Cagayan National High School, for garnering the Third Place under the Primary School Category in the 2015 China Primary Math Olympiad held in Zhejiang, Hangzhou, China on July 27-August 1, 2015.

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** to furnish copies of this Resolution to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, and Christian Andre Pitogo, for their information.

On motion of Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 051-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

City Councilor

Temporary Presiding Office:

æl